
Mt. Cheam Canine Assoc.  Schedule  !
Friday, Feb 26, 2016 to Sunday, Feb 28,2016!!

Conformation schedules are based on the rate of 25 dogs per hour, or 2.4 min per 
dog.  Please allow for absentees and variances in the rate of judging.!!
Tentative Group Orders subject to change (noting NO regular groups will be judged at the same 
time but puppy in group and/or baby puppy/veteran/altered/brace in group may overlap))!
!
FRIDAY! ! ! SATURDAY! ! SUNDAY! ! ! !
TERRIER! ! ! TOYS! ! ! ! TERRIERS!
WORKING! ! ! HOUNDS! ! ! HOUNDS!
TOY! ! ! ! TERRIERS! ! ! NON-SPORTING!
HERDING! ! ! SPORTING! ! ! HERDING!
HOUND! ! ! NON-SPORTING! ! WORKING!
SPORTING! ! ! WORKING! ! ! SPORTING!
NON-SPORTING! ! ! HERDING! ! ! TOYS!

! !  
!      Sweepstake Schedule: 


  SATURDAY, FEB 27, 2016 



   lunch break!!
! Ring 1! ! ! ! Ring 3 !
 Judge: tba due to entries! Judge: Lana Ferguson!!
  22 Juvenile Males! ! 24 Juvenile Females!
  5   Veteran Males! !       Best Overall Juvenile!
  5   Veteran Female! ! 2    Altered Male!
       Best Overall Veteran! 2    Altered Female!
! ! ! !       Best Overall Altered!
! !

CGN TEST!
Sunday!

FEB 28, 2016!
lunch break!
pre-register!

Sat afternoon or!
Sunday morning!

CLUB TABLE!
$25.00

JUNIOR HANDLING!
LUNCH BREAK!

SUNDAY, FEB 28, 2016!
JUDGE: D. SIMON!!

$2.00 REGISTRATION!
CLOSES AT 11:00 AM SUNDAY!

CLASSIC SHOW SECRETARY 
DESK

CONFORMATION !
COUNTS:!!
FRIDAY  333!

SATURDAY 399!
SUNDAY 370

!!
                                                                                             

J. GAGNE 128 PEARSON RD. WELLAND ONTARIO, L3B 5N4!
A. HENNIGAN 72-3030 TRETHEWEY ST. ABBOTSFORD, BC V2T 4N2!
K. KAEMLING 1403-1003 PACIFIC ST. VANCOUVER, BC, V6E 4P2!
S. NICHOLS 2307-3008 GLEN DR. COQUITLAM, BC, V3B 0J5!
S. SHEN 5 SIMEI ST.3 EASTPOINT GREEN TOWER 3A #08-24 SINGAPORE, 529892 !

CONFORMATION JUDGES:!
Mr. Stefanescu is unable to judge his assignment 
due to complications with work visas.  Although 
he will be missed, we are pleased to  note his 
assignment will be judged by J. Gagne of  
Ontario.!
Mr. Kruger is unable to judge his assignment due 
to health issues. We wish him improved health 
and trust our exhibitors will have an enjoyable 
show.!



                  Mt. Cheam Canine Association Judging Schedule for FRIDAY  February 26, 2016               

 

          !                                                                                                                              

10:15 am     4    Pointer       2.0.0.2 
2    German Short-Haired Pointer     0.1.1.0 
3    Flat - Coat Retriever      1.1.0.0      BP1 
8    English Cocker Spaniel      2.4.1.1 
19 Golden Retriever                           5.11.1.1     BP1 
1    English Setter       1.0.0.0 
3    Irish Setter         2.1.0.0 
  LUNCH BREAK 
1:00 pm !
9    Retriever - NSDT      1.3.3.1       BP1  
8    American Cocker Spaniel                         2.2.3.1 
21  Labrador Retriever      4.9.3.0     V2 A1  B1 
3    Brittany Spaniel      1.2.0.0 
5    English Springer Spaniel      1.3.1.0 
1    Irish Water Spaniel                                        0.0.1.0  
1    Vizsla - Smooth-Haired      0.0.0.0      A1 
8    Weimaraner       1.5.1.0       BP1 !
  GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 

1:00 pm        6   Afghan Hound     1.3.1.1 
6   Whippet     1.3.0.0     V1 A1 
4   Basenji     1.2.1.0 
1   Basset Hound     0.0.1.0 
5   Beagle      2.1.1.1 
1   Borzoi      0.1.0.0 
2   Dachshund - Mini Long-Haired   0.2.0.0 
1   Dachshund - Mini Smooth   1.0.0.0 
1   Dachshund - Standard Smooth   0.0.1.0 
1   Dachshund - Standard Wire-Haired  0.1.0.0 
1   Deerhound - Scottish    0.0.1.0 
1   Greyhound     0.0.0.1 
13 Rhodesian Ridgeback    4.5.4.0 !
             GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW !!

9:00 am     2    Bullmastiff       0.0.1.0    BP1 
6   Boxer        1.3.1.1 
2    Akita        0.2.0.0 
10 Bernese Mountain Dog      3.5.1.0       A1 
5    Doberman Pinscher      3.1.0.1 
2    Great Dane       1.0.0.1 
3    Newfoundland       1.0.1.1 
4    Portuguese Water Dog      0.3.0.1 
1    Rottweiler       1.0.0.0 
4    Samoyed       2.2.0.0 
1    Schnauzer - Giant      0.1.0.0 
1    Siberian Husky       0.0.1.0 
  GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 

9:00 am !2   American Staffordshire Terrier           1.1.0.0 
1   Bull Terrier                          0.0.1.0 
2   Bull Terrier - Miniature                         0.2.0.0 
1   Fox Terrier - Wire                                          1.0.0.0 
1   Norwich Terrier                         0.1.0.0 
2   Schnauzer - Miniature                         1.1.0.0 
3   Scottish Terrier                          0.0.2.1 
1   Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier               0.0.1.0 
1   Welsh Terrier                          0.0.1.0 
4   West Highland Terrier                         2.1.1.0 !
                           GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 

9:00 am !2     American Eskimo Dog - Toy 0.0.1.0  BP1 
10  Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 5.2.3.0   
1     Chihuahua - Long Coat  0.0.0.0 BP1 
1     Chinese Crested   0.1.0.0  
11   Papillon                        1.5.3.1    A1 
1     Coton de Tulear  0.0.1.0  
2     Miniature Pinscher  0.2.0.0  
1      Pekingese   0.0.0.1  
4     Pomeranian   2.1.0.1  
4     Poodle - Toy   1.1.0.2  
7     Pug    2.4.0.1  
2     Toy Fox Terrier   1.1.0.0  
4     Yorkshire Terrier                       2.0.1.0  BP1 
11   Havanese   3.2.2.1   BP1    B1 !
                                           GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 

  

               SPORTING DOGS  96

 HOUNDS  43

 WORKING DOGS  41
                       TERRIERS  18TOYS  61

NON-SPORTING 62

                  HERDING  16

1:00 pm    1   American Eskimo Dog - Miniature 0.0.0.0   BP1 
1   Bichon Frise   0.0.1.0 
7   Boston Terrier   2.2.1.1     V1 
3   Poodle - Miniature  1.2.0.0 
6   Bulldog   2.2.1.0    BP1 
1   German Pinscher  0.0.1.0 
8   Keeshond   1.6.1.0 
8   Lhasa Apso   2.2.1.1     BP1  V1 
8   Poodle - Standard  3.4.1.0 
2   Schipperke   1.0.0.0    A1 
2   Shih Tzu   1.1.0.0 
2   Tibetan Spaniel   0.0.1.0    BP1 
2   Tibetan Terrier   0.0.1.0    BP1 
8   French Bulldog   2.3.1.0     BP2 
3   Dalmatian   0.2.0.1  
  
                        GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 

11:15 am !2   Australian Shepherd 0.1.1.0 
1   Bearded Collie  1.0.0.0 
1   Belgian Shepherd 0.1.0.0 
3   German Shepherd  1.1.0.1 
1   Norwegian Buhund 0.0.0.1 
      Iceland Sheepdog 0.0.0.0    EX3 
2   Old English Sheepdog 1.0.1.0 
6   Shetland Sheepdog 2.1.1.1      BP1 
  
 GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 
  LUNCH BREAK 

                    Ring 1!
    JUDGE: S. NICHOLS!

                Ring 2!
JUDGE: S. SHEN !

                Ring 3!
JUDGE: J.  GAGNE!

BABY PUPPY!
VETERANS!
ALTERED!
BRACE!

BEST AND RESERVE BEST IN SHOW!
BEST PUPPY IN SHOW!

Judge: S.Shen !

! !     LUNCH BREAK!
                                              Ring 1 !
                             JUDGE: J. GAGNE

Key:    M.F.SM.SF   (BP.V.A.B.Ex)!
                       BABY PUPPY, VETERAN, ALTEED, BRACE, EXHIBITION

   JUDGE: A. HENNIGAN



                  Mt. Cheam Canine Association Judging Schedule for SATURDAY  February 27, 2016         

          !                                                                                                                              

9:00 am 
       3   Pointer         2.0.0.1 
2   German Short-Haired Pointer       0.1.1.0 
7   Flat - Coat Retriever        3.1.0.0     BP1  V2 
27 Labrador Retriever        6.11.4.1 V2 A1 B1 !
10:30 am !
21 Golden Retriever        6.11.2.1  BP1 
1    English Setter         1.0.0.0 
4    Irish Setter         2.1.0.1 
11 Retriever - NSDT                                              2.3.3.1    BP2 
                             LUNCH BREAK!
1:30 pm !10 American Cocker Spaniel       2.2.4.2.    EX1 
3    Brittany Spaniel                              1.2.0.0 
8    English Cocker Spaniel        2.4.1.1 
10  English Springer Spaniel       3.5.1.0    BP1 
1     Irish Water Spaniel        0.0.1.0  
1     Vizsla - Smooth-Haired        0.0.0.0.     A1 
8     Weimaraner         1.5.1.0     BP1 
                
             GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW                                    
! ! !!

9:00 am !
4    Basenji    1.2.1.0 
8    Whippet                           2.3.0.0 BP1  V1  A 1 
6    Beagle    3.1.1.1 
1    Basset Hound   0.0.1.0 
4    Dachshund - Mini Long-Haired 2.2.0.0 
3    Dachshund - Mini Smooth  1.0.0.1. V1 
3    Dachshund - Mini Wire-Haired 1.2.0.0 
1    Dachshund - Standard Smooth 0.0.1.0 
1    Dachshund - Standard Wire-Haired 0.1.0.0 
1    Deerhound - Scottish  0.0.1.0 
2    Greyhound   1.0.0.1 
20 Rhodesian Ridgeback  5.8.5.2 
6    Afghan Hound   1.3.1.1    EX1 
            GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 
! ! LUNCH BREAK!

2:40 pm !
6   Boxer   1.3.1.1 
2   Akita   0.2.0.0 
1   Alaskan Malamute  0.0.1.0 
12 Bernese Mountain Dog 3.6.1.0   BP1   A1 
2   Bullmastiff  0.0.1.0   BP1 
2   Eurasier  0.0.1.1 
2   Great Dane  1.0.0.1 
3   Newfoundland  1.0.1.1 
4   Portuguese Water Dog 0.3.0.1 
4   Doberman Pinscher 2.1.1.0 
6   Rottweiler  2.0.0.2   BP1  V1 
4   Samoyed  2.2.0.0 
1   Schnauzer - Giant  0.1.0.0  
1   Siberian Husky  0.0.1.0 !
 GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW !

1:30 pm     2   American Staffordshire Terrier          1.1.0.0 
1   Bull Terrier               0.0.1.0 
2   Bull Terrier - Miniature              0.2.0.0 
1   Fox Terrier - Wire               1.0.0.0 
1   Manchester Terrier                                     0.0.0.0  v1 
1   Norwich Terrier                                                               0.1.0.0 
2   Schnauzer - Miniature              1.1.0.0 
2   Scottish Terrier               0.0.2.0 
1   Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier              0.0.1.0 
2   Welsh Terrier               0.2.0.0 
4   West Highland White Terrier              2.1.1.0 
                    GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 

8:30 am !
2    Miniature Pinscher  0.2.0.0 
2    American Eskimo Dog - Toy 0.0.1.0    BP1 
1    Chihuahua - Long Coat  0.0.0.0       BP1 
1    Coton de Tulear   0.0.1.0 
9   Papillon   1.4.3.1 
1    Pekingese   0.0.0.1 
5    Pomeranian   2.2.0.1 
4    Poodle - Toy   1.1.0.2 
7    Pug    2.4.0.1 
12  Havanese   4.2.2.1      BP1   B1 
2    Toy Fox Terrier   1.1.0.0 
4   Yorkshire Terrier  2.0.1.0      BP1 
10 Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 5.2.3.0        EX1 !
            GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW !

         SPORTING DOGS  117  HOUNDS  60

 WORKING DOGS  50

                   TERRIERS  19

TOYS  60

NON-SPORTING 77

                         HERDING  22
11:30 am !1   American Eskimo Dog - Mini       0.0.0.0     BP1 
2   Bichon Frise                 1.0.1.0 
8   Boston Terrier                 2.3.1.1           V1 !
   LUNCH BREAK!
1:30 pm !1    Poodle - Miniature                 0.1.0.0 
7    Bulldog                  2.3.1.0      BP1 
3    Dalmatian                  0.2.0.1      
10 French Bulldog                  4.3.1.0      BP2  EX1 
1    German Pinscher                 0.0.1.0 
8    Keeshond                  1.6.1.0 
12  Lhasa Apso                  2.2.2.2      BP1 V1 B1 EX1 
10  Poodle - Standard                 3.5.1.0      BP1 
4    Schipperke                  3.0.0.0        A1 
2    Shih Tzu                  1.1.0.0 
5    Tibetan Spaniel                  0.0.2.0        BP3 
3    Tibetan Terrier                  0.0.1.0     BP2 
  
              GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 

4:00 pm !2  Australian Shepherd 0.1.1.0 
1  Bearded Collie  1.0.0.0 
1  Belgian Shepherd 0.1.0.0 
3  German Shepherd  0.1.0.1   BP1 
     Iceland Sheepdog 0.0.0.0  EX3 
1   Norwegian Buhund 0.0.0.1 
2   Old English Sheepdog 1.0.1.0 
12 Shetland Sheepdog 5.2.2.2    BP1 
  
                GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 

                Ring 1!
    JUDGE: S. SHEN!

            Ring 2!
JUDGE: J. GAGNE!

              Ring 3!
JUDGE: K. KAEMLING!

BABY PUPPY!
VETERANS!
ALTERED!
BRACE!

BEST AND RESERVE BEST IN SHOW!
BEST PUPPY IN SHOW!

Judge: J. Gagne !

Key:    M.F.SM.SF (BP.V.A.B.Ex)!
BABY PUPPY, VETERAN, ALTERED, BRACE, EXHIBITION



                  Mt. Cheam Canine Association Judging Schedule for SUNDAY  February 28, 2016             

! !        

          !                                                                                                                              

10:30 am !3    Pointer   2.0.0.1 
2    German Short-Haired Pointer 0.1.1.0 
3    Flat - Coat Retriever  2.0.0.0    BP1 
20 Golden Retriever  5.11.2.1    BP1 
8    Weimaraner   1.5.1.0      BP1 
                        LUNCH BREAK 
                       1:00 pm 
22  Labrador Retriever  6.12.2.1     V1 
1    English Setter   1.0.0.0 
3    Irish Setter   2.1.0.0 
9   American Cocker Spaniel 1.2.4.2 
3    Brittany Spaniel  1.2.0.0 
8    English Cocker Spaniel  2.4.1.1 
10 English Springer Spaniel  3.5.1.0     BP1 
1    Irish Water Spaniel  0.0.1.0  
1    Vizsla - Smooth-Haired  0.0.0.0       A1 
13  Retriever - NSDT                                        2.3.4.1    BP3 
                
             GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 

9:00 am !!           7 Whippet    2.3.0.0. BP1 V1 
4   Basenji    1.2.1.0 
1   Basset Hound   0.0.1.0 
6  Beagle    2.1.1.1    V1 
1   Borzoi    0.1.0.0 
1   Dachshund - Mini Long-Haired 0.1.0.0 
1   Dachshund - Mini Smooth  0.0.0.1 
1    Dachshund - Standard Smooth 0.0.1.0 
1    Deerhound - Scottish  0.0.1.0 
2    Greyhound   1.0.0.1 
19 Rhodesian Ridgeback  5.7.5.2 
7    Afghan Hound   1.3.1.1    V1 !
            GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 
! ! LUNCH BREAK!

1:00 pm !!
2   Bullmastiff  0.0.1.0   BP1  
2   Akita   0.2.0.0 
1   Alaskan Malamute  0.0.1.0 
11 Bernese Mountain Dog 3.5.1.0   BP1 A1 
6   Boxer   1.3.1.1 
5   Doberman Pinscher 2.1.1.1 
2   Eurasier  0.0.1.1 
2   Great Dane  1.0.0.1 
4  Newfoundland  2.0.1.1 
4  Portuguese Water Dog 0.3.0.1 
3   Rottweiler  2.0.0.1 
4  Samoyed  2.2.0.0 
1   Schnauzer - Giant  0.1.0.0  
1   Siberian Husky  0.0.1.0 !
 GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 

9:00 am !     2  American Staffordshire Terrier               1.1.0.0 
1  Bull Terrier                   0.0.1.0 
2  Bull Terrier - Miniature                  0.2.0.0 
1  Fox Terrier - Wire                   1.0.0.0 
1  Manchester Terrier                                          0.0.0.0     V 1 
1  Norwich Terrier                                           0.1.0.0                                   
1  Parson Russell Terrier                  0.0.0.0     BP1                
2  Schnauzer - Miniature                  1.1.0.0 
3  Scottish Terrier                   0.0.2.1 
1  Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier                   0.0.1.0 
1  Welsh Terrier                   0.0.1.0 
7  West Highland White Terrier                    2.3.1.0      BP1 !
         GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW !

2:15 pm !2    American Eskimo Dog - Toy  0.0.1.0    BP1 
9   Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 4.2.3.0 
1   Chihuahua - Long Coat  0.0.0.0    BP1 
2   Chinese Crested  0.0.1.0        V1 
1   Coton de Tulear   0.0.1.0 
11 Havanese   3.2.2.1      BP1  B2 
2   Miniature Pinscher  0.2.0.0 
10 Papillon   1.5.3.1 
1    Pekingese   0.0.0.1 
4   Pomeranian   2.1.0.1 
5   Poodle - Toy   2.1.0.2 
7   Pug    2.4.0.1 
2   Toy Fox Terrier   1.1.0.0 
2   Yorkshire Terrier  1.0.1.0 
            GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW !

                  SPORTING DOGS  107

 HOUNDS  51

 WORKING DOGS  48

                   TERRIERS  23

TOYS  59

NON-SPORTING 65

                            HERDING  19

8:30 am    7   Boston Terrier   2.2.1.1     V1 
4   Bulldog    1.2.1.0 
3    Dalmatian   0.2.0.1 
10 French Bulldog   4.3.1.0  BP2  EX1 
1    German Pinscher   0.0.1.0 
7    Keeshond   1.5.1.0 
7    Lhasa Apso   2.2.1.1      V1 
1    Poodle - Miniature  0.1.0.0 
2    Bichon Frise   1.0.1.0 
2    Schipperke   1.0.0.0     A1 
2    Shih Tzu   1.1.0.0 
5    Tibetan Spaniel   0.0.2.0   BP3 
3    Tibetan Terrier   0.0.1.0   BP2 
10 Poodle - Standard   3.6.1.0 
1   American Eskimo Dog - Mini  0.0.0.0  BP1 
        GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 
  LUNCH BREAK 
            JUDGE: K. KAEMLING 

1:00 pm !2    Australian Shepherd 0.1.1.0 
1    Bearded Collie  1.0.0.0 
1    Belgian Shepherd 0.1.0.0 
2    German Shepherd  0.0.0.1   BP1 
       Iceland Shepherd                  0.0.0.0  EX3 
1    Norwegian Buhund 0.0.0.1 
2    English Sheepdog 1.0.1.0 
10 Shetland Sheepdog 5.0.2.2    BP1 
  
                GROUP JUDGING TO FOLLOW 

                      Ring 1!
          JUDGE: J. GAGNE!

                              Ring 2!
                  JUDGE: S. NICHOLS!

                 Ring 3!
         JUDGE: S.SHEN!

!
BABY PUPPY!
VETERANS!
ALTERED!
BRACE!

BEST AND RESERVE BEST IN SHOW!
BEST PUPPY IN SHOW!
Judge: K. Kaemling!

Key:    M.F.SM.SF (BP.V.A.B.Ex)!
BABY PUPPY, VETERAN, ALTERED, BRACE, EXHIBITION


